The Company is exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates, certain commodity prices and foreign currency
exchange rates. To reduce the risk from changes in foreign currency exchange and interest rates, the Company selectively uses
financial instruments. All hedging transactions are authorized and executed pursuant to clearly defined policies and procedures,
which strictly prohibit the use of financial instruments for speculative purposes.

 Interest Rate Risk. The Company’s earnings exposure related to adverse movements in interest rates is primarily derived
from outstanding floating rate debt instruments that are indexed to short-term market interest rates. In this regard, changes in
U.S. and off-shore interest rates affect interest payable on the Company’s borrowings under its Credit Agreement. Based on debt
outstanding at September 30, 2018, a 100 basis point increase or decrease in the average cost of the Company’s variable rate
debt would increase or decrease annual pre-tax interest expense by approximately $2.8 million.

 The table below provides information about the Company’s debt obligations, which are sensitive to changes in interest rates
(dollars in millions):

Long-term debt:
Variable rate ($US) $ — $ — $ — $ 2.8 $ 272.2 $ — $ 275.0 $ 275.0

Average interest rate 4.1611% 4.3791% 4.3646% 4.3110% 4.2910% —% 4.3026%
Fixed rate ($US) $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 550.0 $ 550.0 $ 556.0

Average interest rate 4.9523% 4.9523% 4.9523% 4.9523% 4.9523% 4.7578% 4.8769%

 The table presents principal cash flows and related weighted-average interest rates by expected maturity dates. Weighted-
average variable rates are based on implied forward rates in the yield curve at the reporting date.

93261 OSK 10K 2018.indd   5093261 OSK 10K 2018.indd   50 12/3/18   4:11 PM12/3/18   4:11 PM

46

 Commodity Price Risk. The Company is a purchaser of certain commodities, including steel, aluminum and composites. In
addition, the Company is a purchaser of components and parts containing various commodities, including steel, aluminum,
rubber and others which are integrated into the Company’s end products. The Company generally buys these commodities and
components based upon market prices that are established with the vendor as part of the purchase process. The Company does
not use commodity financial instruments to hedge commodity prices.

 The Company generally obtains firm quotations from its significant components suppliers for its orders under firm, fixed-